office hours at the offices of the Director (Network Management) Department of Transport, West Midlands Regional Office, No. 5 Broadway, Broad Street, Birmingham B15 1BI; Hereford and Worcester County Council, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester and at South Herefordshire District Council, Brockington, Hafod Road, Hereford.

Objections to the propsed Order must be sent to the Department's Regional Office at No. 5 Broadway, Broad Street, Birmingham B15 1BL by 7th January 1993, quoting ref. WMT5058/41/5/11 and stating the reasons for objection.

M. Neguib, A Higher Executive Officer, Department of Transport, West Midlands Region.

#### SCHEDULE 1

The layby on the A49, Hungerford-Hereford Trunk Road, in the District of South Herefordshire in the county of Hereford and Worcester, between 142 metres and 357 metres south of the junction of that road with the C1263 at Callow Hill.

## **ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984**

The Trunk Road (A49) (Layby at Callow) (No. 3) (Restriction of Waiting) Order 19

Notice is hereby given, that the Secretary of State for Transport proposes to make an Order under sections 1(1) and (2) and 2(1) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The effect of the proposed Order will be to restrict (with certain exemptions) the waiting of any vehicle for a period exceeding four hours, or if a period of less than four hours has elapsed since the termination of the last period of waiting by that vehicle in that layby, as described in Schedule 1 to this notice.

A copy of the proposed Order together with a plan and statement of reasons for making this Order may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of the Director (Network Management) Department of Transport, West Midlands Regional Office, No. 5 Broadway, Broad Street, Birmingham B15 1BI; Hereford and Worcester County Council, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester and at South Herefordshire District Council, Brockington, Hafod Road, Hereford.

Objections to the proposed Order must be sent to the Department's Regional Office at No. 5 Broadway, Broad Street, Birmingham B15 1BL by 7th January 1993 quoting ref. WMT 5058/41/5/11 and stating the reasons for objection.

M. Neguib, A Higher Executive Officer, Department of Transport, West Midlands Region.

### SCHEDULE 1

The layby on the A49, Hungerford-Hereford Trunk Road, in the District of South Herefordshire in the County of Hereford and Worcester, between 401 metres and 506 metres south of the junction of that road with the C1263 at Callow Hill. (877)

# **ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION 1984**

The Trunk Road (A49) (Layby at Callow) (No. 4) (Restriction of Waiting) Order 19

Notice is hereby given, that the Secretary of State for Transport proposes to make an Order under sections 1(1) and (2) and 2(1) and (2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The effect of the proposed Order will be to restrict (with certain exemptions) the waiting of any vehicle for a period exceeding four hours, or if a period of less than four hours has elapsed since the termination of the last period of waiting by that vehicle in that layby, as described in Schedule 1 to this notice.

A copy of the proposed Order together with a plan and statement of reasons for making this Order may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of the Director (Network Management) Department of Transport, West Midlands Regional Office, No. 5 Broadway, Broad Street, Birmingham B15 IBL; Hereford and Worcester County Council, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester and at South Herefordshire District Council, Brockington, Hafod Road, Hereford.

Objections to the proposed Order must be sent to the Department's Regional Office at No. 5 Broadway, Broad Street, Birmingham B15 1BL by 7th January 1993 quoting ref. WMT 5058/41/5/11 and stating the reasons for objection.

M. Neguib, A Higher Executive Officer, Department of Transport, West Midlands Region.

### SCHEDULE 1

The layby on the A49, Hungerford-Hereford Trunk Road, in the District of South Herefordshire in the County of Hereford and Worcester, between 323 metres and 536 metres south of the junction of that road with the C1228 at Callow Hill. (876)

# HIGHWAYS ACT 1980

The A31 Trunk Road (A31/B3074 Broadstone Junction, Corfe Mullen Side Roads) Order 1992

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under sections 12, 14 and 125 of the Highways Act 1980, in relation to the A31 Trunk Road at Broadstone Junction, Corfe Mullen in the county of Dorset. The Order is entitled The A31 Trunk Road (A31/B3074 Broadstone Junction, Corfe Mullen Side Roads) Order 1992 and it:

- (1) authorises him to:
  - (a) improve highways,
  - (b) stop up a highway,
  - construct new highways,
  - (d) stop up private means of access to premises, and
- (e) provide new means of access to premises, all at Broadstone Junction, Corfe Mullen; and
- (2) provides for the transfer of each new highway to the Dorset County Council as highway authority from the date on which he notifies them that it has been completed and is open for traffic.

Copies of the Order and the plan referred to in it have been deposited at the Department of Transport, 2 Marsham Street, London SW1P 3EB, and at the offices of the Director, Network Management South West Region, Falcon Road, Exeter EX2 7LB; of Dorset County Council, County Hall, Dorchester DT1 1XJ; and of East Dorset District Council, Furzehill, Wimborne BH21 4HN; and at Corfe Mullen Sub Post Office, Blandford Road, Corfe Mullen, Dorset BH15 4AY where they are open to inspection free of charge at all reasonable hours.

Copies of the Order can be obtained from the Department of Transport, Network Management Division, South West Region, Falcon Road, Exeter EX2 7LB.

## **HIGHWAYS ACT 1980**

The Devon County Council (Tavistock Inner Relief Road, Classified Road) (Side Roads) Order 1990

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby gives notice that he has confirmed with modifications the above Order which was made by Devon County Council under sections 14 and 125 of the Highways Act 1980 and which, as confirmed, provides for:

- (i) authorising the Council:
  - (a) to carry out the improvement of highways,
  - (b) to stop up highways, and

(c) to stop up private means of access to premises, all on or in the vicinity of the route of the classified road which

the Council are proposing to construct between the B3357 Mount Tavy Road, and A386 Parkwood Road at Tavistock.

Copies of the Order (as confirmed) and of the relevant plans may be inspected, free of charge, at all reasonable hours at the offices of the Area Secretary (West), Devon County Council, 13th Floor, Civic Centre, Plymouth PL1 2EW, at the Tavistock Library, Market Road, Tavistock, Devon and at the Department of Transport, South West Network Management Division, Falcon Road, Exeter EX27LB.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act 1980 or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or of any regulations made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks of 11th December 1992 apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provisions contained therein.

R. S. Epps, A Senior Executive Officer, South West Network Management Division, Department of Transport.

(769)2nd December 1992.